

RECOKULL 1875975
PATENTS ONL Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Vulcan Ventures, Inc. Applied Neurosystems Corporation Internal Address: 505 Union Station, Ste. 900 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger 🖳 Street Address: 505 Fifth Avenue South Security Agreement Change of Name Other \_State:\_\_\_\_ 98104 Seattle Execution Date: October 2, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,198,668 09/534,682 60/300,012 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_120.00 Lucas Schenck Name: Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Foster Pepper & Shefelman, PLLC 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1111 Third Avenue \_Zip: 98101-3299 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Seattle DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Wendy J. Batchelor

10/16/2001 DBYRME 00000048 09534682

01 FC:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

120.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

**REEL: 012243 FRAME: 0251** 

### APPLIED NEUROSYSTEMS CORPORATION

### SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of October 2, 2001 by and between Applied Neurosystems Corporation, a California corporation (the "Debtor"), in favor of Vulcan Ventures Inc. (the "Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

The Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to a Secured Subordinated Convertible Note Purchase Agreement of even date with this Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Secured Party shall purchase a Note (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) from the Debtor. The parties intend that the Debtor's obligations to repay the Note be secured by all of the assets of the Debtor.

#### AGREEMENT

In consideration of the purchase of the Note by the Secured Party and for other good and valuable consideration, the Debtor hereby agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

## 1. Grant of Security Interest.

- (a) To secure the Debtor's full and timely performance of all of the Debtor's obligations and liabilities to the Secured Party pursuant to the Note (including, without limitation, Debtor's obligation to timely pay the principal amount of, and interest on, the Note and any other amounts payable with respect to the Note) (the "Obligations"), the Debtor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to its personal property and assets (both tangible and intangible), including, without limitation, the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located: (a) all Receivables; (b) all Equipment; (c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) all Inventory; (f) all Investment Property; (g) all Deposit Accounts; (h) all Cash; (i) all other Goods of the Debtor; and (j) all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, and replacements for, each of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral"). The Security Interest shall be a first and prior interest in all of the Collateral.
- (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings for purposes of this Agreement:
- "Account" means any "account," as such term is defined in the UCC (as defined below), now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all accounts receivable, book debts, rights to payment and other forms of obligations (other than forms of obligations evidenced by Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments) now owned or hereafter received or acquired by or belonging or owing to Debtor whether or not arising out of goods or software sold or services rendered by Debtor or from any other transaction, whether or not the same involves the sale of goods or services by Debtor and all of Debtor's rights in, to and under all purchase

0497936.03

orders or receipts now owned or hereafter acquired by it for goods or services, and all of Debtor's rights to any goods represented by any of the foregoing, and all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all purchase orders and contracts for the sale of goods or the performance of services or both by Debtor or in connection with any other transaction (whether or not yet earned by performance on the part of Debtor), now in existence or hereafter occurring, including, without limitation, the right to receive the proceeds of said purchase orders and contracts, and all collateral security and guarantees of any kind given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

"Cash" means all cash, money, currency, and liquid funds, wherever held, in which Borrower now or hereafter acquires any right, title, or interest.

"Chattel Paper" means any "chattel paper," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Deposit Accounts" means any "deposit accounts," as such term is defined in the UCC, and includes any checking account, savings account, or certificate of deposit, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Documents" means any "documents," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Equipment" means any "equipment," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any and all additions, upgrades, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower or in which Borrower now holds or hereafter acquires interest.

"Fixtures" means any "fixtures," as such term is defined in the UCC, together with all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to all extensions, improvements, betterments, accessions, renewals, substitutes, and replacements of, and all additions and appurtenances to any of the foregoing property, and all conversions of the security constituted thereby, immediately upon any acquisition or release thereof or any such conversion, as the case may be, now owned or hereafter acquired by Borrower or in which Borrower now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"General Intangibles" means any "general intangibles," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all right, title and interest that Debtor may now or hereafter have in or under Intellectual Property, contracts, rights to payment, payment intangibles, confidential information, interests in partnerships, limited liability companies, corporations, joint ventures and other business associations, permits,

-2-

0497936.03

goodwill, claims in or under insurance policies, including unearned premiums and premium adjustments, uncertificated securities, deposit, checking and other bank accounts, rights to sue at law or in equity for past, present and future infringement or impairment of Intellectual Property (including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom), rights to receive tax refunds and other payments and rights of indemnification.

"Goods" means any "goods," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Instruments" means any "instrument," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Intellectual Property" means, collectively all rights, priorities and privileges of the Debtor relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including copyrights, copyright licenses, inventions, patents, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark licenses and trade secrets (including customer lists), domain names, Web sites and know-how. Attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> is a complete list of all of the Company's patents and trademarks (and applications) filed with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office.

"Inventory" means any "inventory," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all inventory, goods and other personal property that are held by or on behalf of Debtor for sale or lease or are furnished or are to be furnished under a contract of service or that constitute raw materials, work in process or materials used or consumed or to be used or consumed in Debtor's business, or the processing, packaging, promotion, delivery or shipping of the same, and all finished goods, whether or not the same is in transit or in the constructive, actual or exclusive possession of Debtor or is held by others for Debtor's account, including, without limitation, all goods covered by purchase orders and contracts with suppliers and all goods billed and held by suppliers and all such property that may be in the possession or custody of any carriers, forwarding agents, truckers, warehousemen, vendors, selling agents or other Persons.

"Investment Property" means any "investment property," as such term is defined in the UCC, and includes certificated securities, uncertificated securities, money market funds and U.S. Treasury bills or Note, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"Letter of Credit Rights" means any "letter of credit rights," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, including any right to payment or performance under any letter of credit.

"Lien" means any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment for security, security interest, encumbrance, levy, lien or charge of any kind, whether voluntarily

0497936.03 -3-

incurred or arising by operation of law or otherwise, against any property, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any lease in the nature of a security interest, and the filing of any financing statement (other than a precautionary financing statement with respect to a lease that is not in the nature of a security interest) under the UCC or comparable law of any jurisdiction.

"Person" means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization, association, corporation, limited liability company, institution, public benefit corporation, other entity or government (whether federal, state, county, city, municipal, local, foreign, or otherwise, including any instrumentality, division, agency, body or department thereof).

"Proceeds" means "proceeds," as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments, cash or other forms of money or currency or other proceeds payable to Debtor from time to time in respect of the Collateral, (b) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to Debtor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (c) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any Person acting under color of governmental authority), (d) the proceeds, damages, or recovery based on any claim of Debtor against third parties (i) for past, present or future infringement of any copyright, patent or patent license or (ii) for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any trademark or trademark license or for injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark, trademark registration or trademark licensed under any trademark license and (e) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Receivables" means all of Debtor's Accounts, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper, Supporting Obligations, and letters of credit and Letter of Credit Rights.

"Supporting Obligations" means any "supporting obligations," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, that in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, Secured Party's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect, from time to time, in such other jurisdiction solely for purposes of the provisions thereof relating to such attachment, perfection, priority or remedies and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms that are defined in the UCC and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the UCC.

2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Debtor hereby represents and warrants to the Secured Party that:

-4-

0497936.03

- (a) <u>Ownership of Collateral</u>. No financing statements covering any Collateral or any proceeds thereof are on file in any public office.
- (b) <u>Valid Security Interest</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Agreement will constitute a valid and continuing perfected security interest in favor of the Secured Party in the Collateral for which perfection is governed by the UCC or filing with the United States Copyright Office or United States Patent and Trademark Office. Such Security Interest will be prior to all other liens on the Collateral.
- (c) <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. The Debtor has been duly incorporated, and is validly existing and in good standing, under the laws of the State of California and has a California corporate identification number of 2253860.
- (d) <u>Location and Name of Debtor</u>. Debtor's chief executive office is located in Los Altos, California. Debtor's exact legal name is as set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.
- 3. <u>Covenants</u>. The Debtor covenants and agrees with the Secured Party that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations are paid in full:
- (a) Other Liens. Except for the Security Interest, and any security interest granted in connection with any Senior Indebtedness (as defined in the Note), the Debtor has rights in or the power to transfer the Collateral and its title and will be able to do so hereafter free from any adverse lien, security interest or encumbrance (other than purchase money security interests that will be discharged upon Debtor's payment of the purchase price for the applicable property), and the Debtor will defend the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein.
- (b) <u>Further Documentation</u>. The Debtor agrees to cooperate with the Secured Party in connection with any filings reasonably necessary to perfect the Secured Party's rights granted herein. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Secured Party, and at the sole expense of the Debtor, the Debtor will promptly and duly authenticate and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Secured Party may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, filing any financing or continuation statements under the UCC in effect with respect to the Liens created hereby. The Debtor also hereby authorizes the Secured Party to file any such financing or continuation statement without the authentication of the Debtor to the extent permitted by applicable law. A reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement (or as an exhibit to a financing statement on form UCC-1) for filing in any jurisdiction.
- (c) <u>Indemnification</u>. The Debtor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Secured Party against any and all liabilities, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses)("<u>Liabilities</u>"): (i) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay in paying, any and all excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral, (ii) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay in

0497936.03 -5-

complying with any law, rule, regulation or order of any governmental authority applicable to any of the Collateral or (iii) in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. However, Debtor shall have no obligation hereunder to indemnify or hold harmless the Secured Party for any Liabilities that have arisen as a result of the Secured Party's willful misconduct or gross negligence.

- (d) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. The Debtor will keep and maintain at its own expense complete and satisfactory records of the Collateral.
- (e) <u>Inspection Rights</u>. The Secured Party shall have full access during normal business hours, and upon reasonable prior notice, to all the books, correspondence and other records of the Debtor relating to the Collateral. The Secured Party or its representatives may examine such records and make photocopies or otherwise take extracts from such records. The Debtor agrees to render to the Secured Party, at the Debtor's expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard to the exercise of its rights pursuant to this paragraph.
- respects with all laws, rules, regulations and orders of any governmental authority applicable to any part of the Collateral or to the operation of the Debtor's business; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Debtor may contest any such law, rule, regulation or order in any reasonable manner which does not, in the reasonable opinion of the Debtor, adversely affect the Secured Party's rights or the priority of its liens on the Collateral.
- (g) <u>Payment of Obligations</u>. The Debtor will pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or with respect to any its income or profits derived from the Collateral, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if (i) the validity of such charge is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, (ii) such proceedings do not involve any material danger of the sale, forfeiture or loss of any of the Collateral or any interest in the Collateral and (iii) such charge is adequately reserved against on the Debtor's books in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
- (h) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. The Debtor will not create, incur or permit to exist, will defend the Collateral against, and will take such other action as is necessary to remove, any lien or claim on or to the Collateral, other than the Security Interest, and any security interest granted in connection with any Senior Indebtedness (as defined in the Note), and will defend the right, title and interest of the Secured Party in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all other persons.
- (i) <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. The Debtor will not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so; provided however that Debtor will be allowed to grant licenses to its products and related documentation in the ordinary course of business and to establish or provide for escrows of related intellectual property in connection therewith.

0497936.03 -6-

- (j) <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. The Debtor will furnish to the Secured Party from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (k) Notice of Change of State of Incorporation. The Debtor will provide written notice to Secured Party at least fifteen (15) days prior to a change of the Debtor's state of incorporation.

### 4. Event of Default; Secured Party's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.

- (a) <u>Event of Default</u>. For purposes of this Agreement, the occurrence of any one of the following events (each, an "<u>Event of Default</u>") shall constitute a default hereunder and under the Note:
- (i) The Debtor's failure to pay or discharge the Obligations in full in accordance with the terms of the Note;
- (ii) A material breach of a representation or warranty made by the Debtor under the Purchase Agreement as of the date thereof; or
- (iii) The insolvency of the Debtor, the commission of any act of bankruptcy by the Debtor, the execution by the Debtor of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, the filing by or against the Debtor of a petition in bankruptcy or any petition for relief under the federal bankruptcy act or the continuation of such petition without dismissal for a period of ninety (90) days or more, or the appointment of a receiver or trustee to take possession of the property or assets of the Debtor.
- (b) <u>Powers</u>. The Debtor hereby appoints the Secured Party and any officer or agent of the Secured Party, with full power of substitution, as its attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place of the Debtor and in the name of the Debtor or its own name, from time to time in the Secured Party's discretion so long as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any appropriate action and to execute any instrument which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, so long as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Secured Party shall have the right, without notice to, or the consent of, the Debtor, to do any of the following on the Debtor's behalf:
  - (i) to pay or discharge any taxes or liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral;
  - (ii) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all amounts due or to become due thereunder directly to the Secured Party or as the Secured Party directs;

-7-

- (iii) to ask for or demand, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any payments due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral;
- (iv) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any right in respect of any Collateral;
- (v) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Debtor with respect to any Collateral;
- (vi) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in subsection (v) above and to give such discharges or releases in connection therewith as the Secured Party may deem appropriate;
- (vii) to assign any patent right included in the Collateral of Debtor (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such patent right pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine; and
- (viii) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral and to take, at the Secured Party's option and the Debtor's expense, any actions which the Secured Party deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Secured Party's liens on the Collateral and to carry out the intent of this Agreement, in each case to the same extent as if the Secured Party were the absolute owner of the Collateral for all purposes.

The Debtor hereby ratifies whatever actions the Secured Party shall lawfully do or cause to be done in accordance with this Section 4. This power of attorney shall be a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- Party by this Section 4 are solely to protect the Secured Party's interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. The Secured Party shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither the Secured Party nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall, in the absence of willful misconduct or gross negligence, be responsible to the Debtor for any act or failure to act pursuant to this Section 4.
- 5. Performance by Secured Party of Debtor's Obligations. If the Debtor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements or covenants contained in this Agreement and the Secured Party performs or complies, or otherwise causes performance or compliance, with such agreement or covenant in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, then the reasonable expenses of the Secured Party incurred in connection with such performance or compliance shall

-8-

0497936.03

be payable by the Debtor to the Secured Party on demand and shall constitute Obligations secured by this Agreement.

- 6. Remedies. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Secured Party may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limiting the foregoing, the Secured Party, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law) to or upon the Debtor or any other person (all of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon any or all of the Collateral, and/or may sell, lease, assign, give an option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver any or all of the Collateral (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at a public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as the Secured Party may deem advisable, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase all or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Debtor, which right or equity is hereby waived or released. The Secured Party shall apply the net proceeds of any such collection, recovery, receipt, appropriation, realization or sale, after deducting all reasonable expenses incurred therein or in connection with the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Secured Party under this Agreement (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Secured Party may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Secured Party of any other amount required by any provision of law, need the Secured Party account for the surplus, if any, to the Debtor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Debtor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Secured Party arising out of the exercise by the Secured Party of any of its rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least five (5) days before such sale or other disposition. The Debtor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Secured Party to collect such deficiency.
- Party's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and preservation of the Collateral, under Section 9207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Secured Party deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Secured Party nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Debtor or otherwise.

0497936.03 -9-

- 8. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement with respect to the Collateral are irrevocable and are powers coupled with an interest.
- 9. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. The Secured Party shall not by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 10(a) hereof), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any default under the Note or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Secured Party of any right or remedy under this Agreement on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Secured Party would otherwise have on any subsequent occasion. The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 10. <u>Termination of Security Interest</u>. Upon satisfaction of the Debtor's obligations pursuant to the Note, or conversion of the Note into shares of the Company's equity securities pursuant to the terms of the Note, the security interest granted herein shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Debtor. Upon any such termination, the Secured Party shall authenticate and deliver to the Debtor such documents as the Debtor may reasonably request to evidence such termination.

## 11. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. Any term of this Agreement may be amended with the written consent of the parties or their respective successors and assigns. Any amendment or waiver effected in accordance with this Section 11(a) shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- (b) <u>Transfer</u>; <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon the Debtor and its successors and assigns, as well as all persons who become bound as a debtor to this Agreement and inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its successors and assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and all acts and transactions pursuant hereto and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law (except to the extent governed by the UCC).

0497936.03 -10-

- (d) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- (e) <u>Titles and Subtitles</u>. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Notices</u>. Any notice required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficient upon receipt, when delivered personally or by courier, overnight delivery service or confirmed facsimile, or forty-eight (48) hours after being deposited in the U.S. mail as certified or registered mail with postage prepaid, if such notice is addressed to the party to be notified at such party's address or facsimile number as set forth below or as subsequently modified by written notice.
- (g) <u>Severability</u>. If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith, in order to maintain the economic position enjoyed by each party as close as possible to that under the provision rendered unenforceable. In the event that the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision shall be excluded from this Agreement, (ii) the balance of the Agreement shall be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded and (iii) the balance of the Agreement shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (h) Entire Agreement. This Agreement, and the documents referred to herein constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and any and all other written or oral agreements existing between the parties hereto concerning such subject matter are expressly canceled.

[Signature Page Follows]

-11-

The Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

DE	BT	OR:

APPLIED NEUROSYSTEMS CORPORATION

By: Lloyd Watts, President

Address: 4906 El Camino Real, Suite 205

Los Altos, CA 94022

**SECURED PARTY:** 

**VULCAN VENTURES INC.** 

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_

Name:\_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: 505 Union Station

505 Fifth Avenue South

Suite 900

Seattle, WA 98104

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT

REEL: 012243 FRAME: 0263

The Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

#### DEBTOR:

APPLIED NEUROSYSTEMS CORPORATION

By: Lloyd Watts, President

Address: 4906 El Camino Real, Suite 205

Los Altos, CA 94022

#### SECURED PARTY:

VULCAN VENTURES INC.

Name: William D. Savoy

Title: President

Address: 505 Union Station

505 Fifth Avenue South

Suite 900

Seattle, WA 98104

SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT

REEL: 012243 FRAME: 0264

# **EXHIBIT A**

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FILINGS/APPLICATIONS

### **PATENTS**

Registration/ Application Number	<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
09/534,682	EFFICIENT COMPUTATION OF LOG- FREQUENCY-SCALE DIGITAL FILTER CASCADE	3/24/00	Pending
09/356,485	MEMORY CELL ARRAY FOR PERFORMING A COMPARISON	7/19/99	Issued March 6, 2001, Patent No. 6,198,668
60/300,012	ROBUST HEARING SYSTEMS FOR INTELLIGENT MACHINES	6/21/01	Provisional application pending

0497936.03

**RECORDED: 10/04/2001**